VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA CaseNo. CYR0-90
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about July 24 or 25, 2019 KEITH WILSON did unlawfully take within the
Commonwealth any fish or wildlife (to wit: one female lion) appearing on any list of
threatened or endangered species published by the United States Secretary of the Interior
pursuant to the provisions of the federal Endangered Species Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-205),
or any modifications or amendments thereto, in violation of Section 29.1-564 of the Code

of Virginia (1950) as amended.
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The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA CaseNo. (C RAO-903
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about July 24 or 25, 2019 KEITH WILSON did unlawfully conspire with
Bhagavan Antle to take within the Commonwealth any fish or wildlife (to wit: one
female lion) appearing on any list of threatened or endangered species published by the
United States Secretary of the Interior pursuant to the provisions of the federal
Endangered Species Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-205), or any modifications or amendments
thereto, in violation of Section 29.1-564 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended and
one or more of such persons did an act to effect the object of the conspiracy (to wit: take

one female lion) in violation of Section 29.1-505.1 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as

amended.
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The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA Case No. CXQ\D - q 0 lrl
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about July 26, 2019, KEITH WILSON did unlawfully take, transport, or
possess within the Commonwealth any fish or wildlife (to wit: one lion cub) appearing on
any list of threatened or endangered species published by the United States Secretary of
the Interior pursuant to the provisions of the federal Endangered Species Act of 1973
(P.L. 93-205), or any modifications or amendments thereto, in violation of Section 29.1-

564 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.
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The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINJA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA Case No. C/’—Z HFO~ QOS
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about July 26, 2019, KEITH WILSON did unlawfully take, transport, or
possess within the Commonwealth any fish or wildlife (to wit: one lion cub) appearing on
any list of threatened or endangered species published by the United States Secretary of
the Interior pursuant to the provisions of the federal Endangered Species Act of 1973
(P.L. 93-205), or any modifications or amendments thereto, in violation of Section 29.1-

564 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.
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The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA CaseNo. (RO -9 00
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about August 6, 2019, KEITH WILSON did unlawfully take, transport, or
possess, within the Commonwealth any fish or wildlife (to wit: one lion cub) appearing
on any list of threatened or endangered species published by the United States Secretary
of the Interior pursuant to the provisions of the federal Endangered Species Act of 1973
(P.L. 93-205), or any modifications or amendments thereto, in violation of Section 29.1-

564 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.
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The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA CaseNo. CXK0-G07
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about July 26, 2019 KEITH WILSON did unlawfully conspire with Bhagavan
Antle to take, transport, or possess within the Commonwealth any fish or wildlife (to wit:
one lion cub) appearing on any list of threatened or endangered species published by the
United States Secretary of the Interior pursuant to the provisions of the federal
Endangered Species Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-205), or any modifications or amendments
thereto, in violation of Section 29.1-564 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended and
one or more of such persons did an act to effect the object of the conspiracy (to wit: take,
transport, or possess one lion cub) in violation of Section 29.1-505.1 of the Code of

Virginia (1950) as amended.
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The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA CaseNo. CRAD-90%
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about July 26, 2019 KEITH WILSON did unlawfully conspire with Bhagavan
Antle to take, transport, or possess within the Commonwealth any fish or wildlife (to wit:
one lion cub) appearing on any list of threatened or endangered species published by the
United States Secretary of the Interior pursuant to the provisions of the federal
Endanéered Species Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-205), or any modifications or amendments
thereto, in violation of Section 29.1-564 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended and
one or more of such persons did an act to effect the object of the conspiracy (to wit: take,
transport, or possess one lion cub) in violation of Section 29.1-505.1 of the Code of

Virginia (1950) as amended.
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The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA CaseNo. CRRO-909

COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about August 6, 2019 KEITH WILSON did unlawfully conspire with
Bhagavan Antle to take, transport, or possess within the Commonwealth any fish or
wildlife (to wit: one lion cub) appearing on any list of threatened or endangered species
published by the United States Secretary of the Interior pursuant to the provisions of the
federal Endangered Species Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-205), or any modifications or
amendments thereto, in violation of Section 29.1-564 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as
amended and one or more of such persons did an act to effect the object of the conspiracy
(to wit: take, transport, or possess one lion cub) in violation of Section 29.1-505.1 of the

Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.
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The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA CaseNo. CKAO-910
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said

County at its October Term, 2020, charges that: |
On or about July 26, 2019, KEITH WILSON did unlawfully override, overdrive,

overload, ill-treat, or abandon any animal (to wit: one lion cub), whether belonging to
himself or another; or willfully set on foot, instigate, engage in, or in any way furthered
any act of cruelty to any animal (to wit: one lion cub); or carried or caused to be carried
by any vehicle, vessel or otherwise any animal (to wit: one lion cub) in a cruel, brutal, or
inhumane manner, so as to produce torture or unnecessary suffering in violation of

Sections 3.2-6570(A)(i),(vi), and (vii) of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.
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The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA CaseNo. CKRA0- 911
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about July 26, 2019, KEITH WILSON did unlawfully override, overdrive,
overload, ill-treat, or abandon any animal (to wit: one lion cub), whether belonging to
himself or another; or willfully set on foot, instigate, engage in, or in any way furthered
any act of cruelty to any animal (to wit: one lion cub); or carried or caused to be carried
by any vehicle, vessel or otherwise any animal (to wit: one lion cub) in a cruel, brutal, or
inhumane manner, so as to produce torture or unnecessary suffering in violation of

Sections 3.2-6570(A)(i),(vi), and (vii) of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.
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The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA Case No. (X AAO~ TR
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said

County at its October Term, 2020, charges that: |
On or about August 6, 2019, KEITH WILSON did unlawfully override, overdrive,

overload, ill-treat, or abandon any animal (to wit: one lion cub), whether belonging to
himself or another; or willfully set on foot, instigate, engage in, or in any way furthered
any act of cruelty to any animal (to wit: one lion cub); or carried or caused to be carried
by any vehicle, vessel or otherwise any animal (to wit: one lion cub) in a cruel, brutal, or
inhumane manner, so as to produce torture or unnecessary suffering in violation of

Sections 3.2-6570(A)(i),(vi), and (vii) of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.
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The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA Case No. G L2079 '5
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:
On or about July 24 or 25, 2019, KEITH WILSON did unlawfully deprive any animal
(to wit: one female lion) of necessary food, drink, shelter, or emergency veterinary

treatment in violation of Section 3.2-6570(A)(iii) of the Code of Virginia (1950) as

amended.
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The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA CaseNo. CKR20-Q1H

COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about May 25, 2018, KEITH WILSON did unlawfully and feloniously sell or
offer for sale within the Commonwealth any fish or Wildlife (to wit: two lion cubs)
appearing on any list of threatened or endangered species published by the United States
Secretary of the Interior pursuant to the provisions of the federal Endangered Species Act
of 1973 (P.L. 93-205), or any modifications or amendments thereto, and the aggregate of
such sales totaled $200 or more during any 90-day period in violation of Section 29.1-

564 and Section 29.1-567 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY

- (=
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA Case No. QX A0 q 1S
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about May 25, 2018, KEITH WILSON did unlawfully and feloniously conspire
with Bhagavan Antle to sell, offer for sale, purchase, or offer to purchase within the
Commonwealth any fish or wildlife (to wit: two lion cubs) appearing on any list of
threatened or endangered species published by the United States Secretary of the Interior
pursuant to the provisions of the federal Endangered Species Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-205),
or any modifications or amendments thereto, and the aggregate of such sales totaled $200
or more during any 90-day period in violation of Section 29.1-564 and Section 29.1-567
of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended and one or more of such persons did an act to
effect the object of the conspiracy (to wit: sell, offer for sale, purchase, or offer to

purchase two lion cubs) in violation of Section 29.1-505.1 of the Code of Virginia (1950)

as amended. A TRUE B".L

ANM-3397-F6 (VCC CODE) 0 7
(. a2
/4

Foréman

[o-8- Q8¢
Date

The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA CaseNo. CRAO-9)b
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about May 25, 2018, KEITH WILSON did unlawfully override, overdrive,
overload, ill-treat, or abandon any animal (to wit: one lion cub), whether belonging to
himself or another; or willfully set on foot, instigate, engage in, or in any way furthered
any act of cruelty to any animal (to wit: one lion cub); or carried or caused to be carried
by any vehicle, vessel or otherwise any animal (to wit: one lion cub) in a cruel, brutal, or
inhumane manner, so as to produce torture or unnecessary suffering in violation of

Sections 3.2-6570(A)(1),(vi), and (vii) of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.
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The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA Case No. C/—}ZQ\O - q ' 7
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about May 25, 2018, KEITH WILSON did unlawfully override, overdrive,
overload, ill-treat, or abandon any animal (to wit: one lion cub), whether belonging to
himself or another; or willfully set on foot, instigate, engage in, or in any way furthered
any act of cruelty to any animal (to wit: one lion cub); or carried or caused to be carried
by any vehicle, vessel or otherwise any animal (to wit: one lion cub) in a cruel, brutal, or
inhumane manner, so as to produce torture or unnecessary suffering in violation of

Sections 3.2-6570(A)(i),(vi), and (vii) of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

VCC: ANM-3302-M1 (VCC CODE) A TRUE B"_L
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The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA Case No. CXaO - q l 8
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about July 27, 2017, KEITH WILSON did unlawfully override, overdrive,
overload, ill-treat, or abandon any animal (to wit: one lion cub), whether belonging to
himself or another; or willfully set on foot, instigate, engage in, or in any way furthered
any act of cruelty to any animal (to wit: one lion cub); or carried or caused to be carried
by any vehicle, vessel or otherwise any animal (to wit: one lion cub) in a cruel, brutal, or
inhumane manner, so as to produce torture or unnecessary suffering in violation of

Sections 3.2-6570(A)(i),(vi), and (vii) of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.
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The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA CaseNo. CHE20-919
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about July 27, 2017, KEITH WILSON did unlawfully override, overdrive,
overload, ill-treat, or abandon any animal (to wit: one lion cub), whether belonging to
himself or another; or willfully set on foot, instigate, engage in, or in any way furthered
any act of cruelty to any animal (to wit: one lion cub); or carried or caused to be carried
by any vehicle, vessel or otherwise any animal (to wit: one lion cub) in a cruel, brutal, or
inhumane manner, so as to produce torture or unnecessary suffering in violation of

Sections 3.2-6570(A)(i),(vi), and (vii) of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.
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The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA CaseNo. CRAO-920
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about July 27, 2017, KEITH WILSON did unlawfully override, overdrive,
overload, ill-treat, or abandon any animal (to wit: one lion cub), whether belonging to
himself or another; or willfully set on foot, instigate, engage in, or in any way furthered
any act of cruelty to any animal (to wit: one lion cub); or carried or caused to be carried
by any vehicle, vessel or otherwise any animal (to wit: one lion cub) in a cruel, brutal, or
inhumane manner, so as to produce torture or unnecessary suffering in violation of

Sections 3.2-6570(A)(i),(vi), and (vii) of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.
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The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA Case No. (RO -3+
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about July 24 or 25, 2019 BHAGAVAN ANTLE did unlawfully conspire with
Keith Wilson to take within the Commonwealth any fish or wildlife (to wit: one female
lion) appearing on any list of threatened or endangered species published by the United
States Secretary of the Interior pursuant to the provisions of the federal Endangered
Speéies Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-205), or any modifications or amendments thereto, in
violation of Section 29.1-564 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended and one or more
of such persons did an act to effect the object of the conspiracy (to wit: take one female

lion) in violation of Section 29.1-505.1 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

A TRUE BjLL

Forgman ﬂﬂ

10-f- 20 2o
Date

VCC: ANM-3321-M1 (VCC CODE)

The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA CaseNo. CK20-% 15
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit |

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about July 26, 2019 BHAGAVAN ANTLE did unlawfully conspire with Keith
Wilson to take, transport, or possess within the Commonwealth any fish or wildlife (to
wit: one lion cub) appearing on any list of threatened or endangered species published by
the United States Secretary of the Interior pursuant to the provisions of the federal
Endangered Species Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-205), or any modifications or amendments
thereto, in violation of Section 29.1-564 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended and
one or more of such persons did an act to effect the object of the conspiracy (to wit: take,
transport, or possess one lion cub) in violation of Section 29.1-505.1 of the Code of

Virginia (1950) as amended.
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The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA CaseNo. CRIAD~-F s
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about July 26, 2019 BHAGAVAN ANTLE did unlawfully conspire with Keith
Wilson to take, transport, or possess within the Commonwealth any fish or wildlife (to
wit: one lion cub) appearing on any list of threatened or endangered species published by
the United States Secretary of the Interior pursuant to the provisions of the federal
Endangered Species Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-205), or any modifications or amendments
thereto, in violation of Section 29.1-564 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended and
one or more of such persons did an act to effect the object of the conspiracy (to wit: take,
transport, or possess one lion cub) in violation of Section 29.1-505.1 of the Code of

Virginia (1950) as amended.

VCC: ANM-3321-M1 (VCC CODE) A TRUE BILL
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The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA CaseNo. (K 20-F177
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about August 6, 2019 BHAGAVAN ANTLE did unlawfully conspire with
Keith Wilson to take, transport, or possess within the Commonwealth any fish or wildlife
(to wit: one lion cub) appearing on any list of threatened or endangered species published
by the United States Secretary of the Interior pursuant to the provisions of the federal
Endangered Species Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-205), or any modifications or amendments
thereto, in violation of Section 29.1-564 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended and
one or more of such persons did an act to effect the object of the conspiracy (to wit: take,
transport, or possess one lion cub) in violation of Section 29.1-505.1 of the Code of

Virginia (1950) as amended.
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The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA CaseNo. C X 20- B 1%
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term,r 2020, charges that:

On or about July 26, 2019, BHAGAVAN ANTLE did unlawfully: willfully set on
foot, instigate, engage in, or in any way furthered any act of cruelty to any animal (to wit:
one lion cub); or carried or caused to be carried by any vehicle, vessel or otherwise any
animal (to wit: one lion cub) in a cruel, brutal, or inhumane manner, so as to produce
torture or unnecessary suffering in violation of Sections 3.2-6570(A)(vi) and (vii) of the

Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.
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The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA caseNo. (K 20-%19
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about July 26, 2019, BHAGAVAN ANTLE did unlawfully: willfully set on
foot, instigate, engage in, or in any way furthered any act of cruelty to any animal (to wit:
one lion cub); or carried or caused to be carried by any vehicle, vessel or otherwise any
animal (to wit: one lion cub) in a cruel, brutal, or inhumane manner, so as to produce
torture or unnecessary suffering in violation of Sections 3.2-6570(A)(vi) and (vii) of the

Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

VCC: ANM-3302-M1 (VCC CODE) A TRUE BJLL

F ore%an 7

[B@o?7 10- D622

Date

The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA CaseNo. CRAO-B 2.6
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about August 6, 2019, BHAGAVAN ANTLE did unlawfully: willfully set on
foot, instigate, engage in, or in any way furthered any act of cruelty to any animal (to wit:
one lion cub); or carried or caused to be carried by any vehicle, vessel or otherwise any
animal (to wit: one lion cub) in a cruel, brutal, or inhumane manner, so as to produce
torture or unnecessary suffering in violation of Sections 3.2-6570(A)(vi) and (vii) of the

Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

VCC: ANM-3302-M1 (VCC CODE) A TRUE BILL
Forefman
-4 26 20
Date

The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA caseNo. CEA0-82)
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending‘ the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:
On or about July 24 or 25 2019, BHAGAVAN ANTLE did unlawfully: willfully set
on foot, instigate, engage in, or in any way furthered any act of cruelty to any animal (to
wit: one female lion) in violation of Section 3.2-6570(A)(vi) of the Code of Virginia

(1950) as amended.

A TRUE BILL

VCC: ANM-4579-M1 (VCC CODE)

LT AL

Fofeman

[6-8- 20620

Date

The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA caseNo. CRAO-F2A
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about May 25, 2018, BHAGAVAN ANTLE did unlawfully and feloniously
purchase or offer to purchase within the Commonwealth any fish or wildlife (to wit: two
lion cubs) appearing on any list of threatened or endangered species published by the
United States Secretary of the Interior pursuant to the provisions of the federal
Endangered Species Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-205), or any modifications or amendments
thereto, and the aggregate of such sales totaled $200 or more during any 90-day period in
violation of Section 29.1-564 and Section 29.1-567 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as

amended.

A TRUE BILL

Foéman 7

10-£-362J

VCC: ANM-3397-F6 (VCC CODE)

Date

-

The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA CaseNo. CRAO-§ 3%
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about May 25, 2018, BHAGAVAN ANTLE did unlawfully and feloniously
conspire with Keith Wilson to sell, offer for sale, purchase, or offer to purchase within
the Commonwealth any fish or wildlife (to wit: two lion cubs) appearing on any list of
threatened or endangered species published by the United States Secretary of the Interior
pursuant to the provisions of the federal Endangered Species Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-205),
or any modifications or amendments thereto, and the aggregate of such sales totaled $200
or more during any 90-day period in violation of Section 29.1-564 and Section 29.1-567
of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended and one or more of such persons did an act to
effect the object of the conspiracy (to wit: sell, offer for sale, purchase, or offer to
purchase two lion cubs) in violation of Section 29.1-505.1 of the Code of Virginia (1950)

as amended.

A TRUE BILL

VCC: ANM-3397-F6 (VCC CODE) ' ﬂ
4%24‘ L/ tocoe
Forethan y

10- 9. 200

Date

The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA caseNo. CHE 20-3 24
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about May 25, 2018, BHAGAVAN ANTLE did unlawfully: willfully set on
foot, instigate, engage in, or in any way furthered any act of cruelty to any animal (to wit:
one lion cub); or carried or caused to be carried by any vehicle, vessel or otherwise any
animal (to wit: one lion cub) in a cruel, brutal, or inhumane manner, so as to produce
torture or unnecessary suffering in violation of Sections 3.2-6570(A)(vi) and (vii) of the

Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

VCC: ANM-3302-M1 (VCC CODE) A TRUE BJLL

WM
Forefnan V

10-&- 202 0

Date

The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA CaseNo. C K AO-B2AS
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about May 25, 2018, BHAGAVAN ANTLE did unlawfully, willfully set on
foot, instigate, engage in, or in any way furthered any act of cruelty to any animal (to wit:
one lion cub); or carried or caused to be carried by any vehicle, vessel or otherwise any
animal (to wit: one lion cub) in a cruel, brutal, or inhumane manner, so as to produce
torture or unnecessary suffering in violation of Sections 3.2-6570(A)(vi) and (vii) of the

Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

VCC: ANM-3302-M1 (VCC CODE) A TRUE BILL

Forerhan

J0- K- 24 30

Date

The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA Case No. CX&@ -8 Ao
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about July 27, 2017, BHAGAVAN ANTLE did unlawfully, willfully set on
foot, instigate, engage in, or in any way furthered any act of cruelty to any animal (to wit:
one lion cub); or carried or caused to be carried by any vehicle, vessel or otherwise any
animal (to wit: one lion cub) in a cruel, brutal, or inhumane manner, so as to produce
torture or unnecessary suffering in violation of Sections 3.2-6570(A)(vi) and (vii) of the

Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

VCC: ANM-3302-M1 (VCC CODE) A TRUE BILL

Foreffian

[0-£- 209 ¢

Date

The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA caseNo. CR20-F 27
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about July 27, 2017, BHAGAVAN ANTLE did unlawfully: willfully set on
foot, instigate, engage in, or in any way furthered any act of cruelty to any animal (to wit:
one lion cub); or carried or caused to be carried by any vehicle, vessel or otherwise any
animal (to wit: one lion cub) in a cruel, brutal, or inhumane manner, so as to produce
torture or unnecessary suffering in violation of Sections 3.2-6570(A)(vi) and (vii) of the

Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

VCC: ANM-3302-M1 (VCC CODE) A TRUE B"—L
Foreman
J0-£-2620
Date

The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA caseNo. CRAO-F A
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about July 27, 2017, BHAGAVAN ANTLE did unlawfully: willfully set on
foot, instigate, engage in, or in any way furthered any act of cruelty to any animal (to wit:
one lion cub); or carried or caused to be carried by any vehicle, vessel or otherwise any
animal (to wit: one lion cub) in a cruel, brutal, or inhumane manner, so as to produce
torture or unnecessary suffering in violation of Sections 3.2-6570(A)(vi) and (vii) of the

Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

VCC: ANM-3302-M1 (VCC CODE) A TRUE BILL

Foreén j

/0-8- D63 o
Date

The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA Case No. CX 20829
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:
On or about August 6, 2019, TAWNY ANTLE did unlawfully take, transport, or possess,
within the Commonwéalth any fish or wildlife (to wit: one lion cub) appearing on any list
of threatened or endangered species published by the United States Secretary of the
Interior pursuant to the provisions of the federal Endangered Species Act of 1973 (P.L.
93-205), or any modifications or amendments thereto, in violation of Section 29.1-564 of

the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

VCC: ANM-3321-M1 (VCC CODE) A TRUE BILL

OM//}'&W——-
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Foremﬁn /
/6 8- 9420

Date

The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA CaseNo. CX A0 -¥' 30
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:
On or about August 6, 2019, TAWNY ANTLE did unlawfully:‘willfully set on foot,
instigate, engage in, or in any way further any act of cruelty to any animal (to wit: one
lion cub); or carry or caused to be carried by any vehicle, vessel or otherwise any animal
(to wit: one lion cub) in a cruel, brutal, or inhumane manner, so as to produce torture or
unnecessary suffering in violation of Sections 3.2-6570(A)(vi) and (vii) of the Code of

Virginia (1950) as amended.

A TRUE BiL,

Foreléyran 7

[6-9-J0 22

VCC: ANM-3302-M1 (VCC CODE)

Date

The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:




VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA Case No. CXQ\O -¥9 b
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about July 26, 2019, TILAKAM WATTERSON did unlawfully take, transport,
or possess within the Commonwealth any fish or wildlife (to wit: one lion cub) appearing
on any list of threatened or endangered species published by the United States Secretary
of the Interior pursuant to the provisions of the federal Endangered Species Act of 1973
(P.L. 93-205), or any modifications or amendments thereto, in violation of Section 29.1-

564 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

VCC: ANM-3321-M1 (VCC CODE) A TRUE BILL

Forefnan

/0-9- 2620

Date

The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA Case No. CX 20-897
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about July 26, 2019, TILAKAM WATTERSON did unlawfully take, transport,
or possess within the Commonwealth any fish or wildlife (to wit: one lion cub) appearing
on any list of threatened or endangered species published by the United States Secretary
of the Interior pursuant to the provisions of the federal Endangered Species Act of 1973
(P.L. 93 -205), or any modifications or amendments thereto, in violation of Section 29.1-

564 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

VCC: ANM-3321-M1 (VCC CODE) A TRUE BILL

F oreyr{an

16-5-24 3¢

Date

The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA CaseNo. (RO -89&
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about July 26, 2019, TILAKAM WATTERSON did unlawfully: willfully set
on foot, instigate, engage in, or in any way further any act of cruelty to any animal (to
wit: one lion cub); or carry or caused to be carried by any vehicle, vessel or otherwise any
animal (to wit: one lion cub) in a cruel, brutal, or inhumane manner, so as to produce
torture or unnecessary suffering in violation of Sections 3.2-6570(A)(vi) and (vii) of the

Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

VCC: ANM-3302-M1 (VCC CODE) A TRUE B"_L

Forefhan /

/6-3-30 3¢

Date

The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FREDERICK COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA Case No. CRIO- %419
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, to-wit

INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of Frederick County, Virginia, attending the Circuit Court of said
County at its October Term, 2020, charges that:

On or about July 26, 2019, TILAKAM WATTERSON did unlawfully: willfully set
on foot, instigate, engage in, or in any way further any act of cruelty to any animal (to
wit: one lion cub); or carry or caused to be carried by any vehicle, vessel or otherwise any
animal (to wit: one lion cub) in a cruel, brutal, or inhumane manner, so as to produce
torture or unnecessary suffering in violation of Sections 3.2-6570(A)(vi) and (vii) of the

Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

A TRUE BILL

16-8-262 6

VCC: ANM-3302-M1 (VCC CODE)

Date

The following witnesses were sworn in open Court and sent before the Grand Jury to
testify:
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